
 

YWCA Monterey County 

Amendment #1 to Agreement # 501-CAP20YWCA 

Page 1 of 4  

COUNTY OF MONTEREY 

  
AMENDMENT #1 to Agreement # 501-CAP20YWCA 

 

YWCA MONTEREY COUNTY 

This Amendment is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a 

political subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafter, "COUNTY"), and YWCA 

Monterey County (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR"). 

  

This amendment modifies the agreement between parties for violence intervention and 

prevention services for low-income residents throughout Monterey County.  

 

Whereas, the original agreement was executed on December 27, 2019 in the amount of 

$75,270 to provide the above services with County Domestic Violence Funds for 

January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020; 

 

Whereas, Amendment #1 adds $59,510 in 2020-21 Coronavirus Act Relief Emergency 

Services (CARES) - CSBG grant funding for COVID-19 response, which may utilize 

funds from July 1, 2020 thru December 31, 2021; 

 

Whereas, Amendment #1, adds an additional $75,270 in 2021 County Domestic 

Violence Funds that is effective January 1, 2021 for a total contract amount of 

$210,050 and extends the term through December 31, 2021. Therefore, the parties 

agree: 

 

1. Section 1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION of the Original Agreement is amended to 

read as follows: 

 

1.01 The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and 

CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit AA, 

in conformity with the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally 

described as follows: CONTRACTOR shall provide Domestic Violence 

prevention and intervention services for low-income families and individuals 

throughout Monterey County. CONTRACTOR will provide housing and 

supportive services in response to Covid-19 Shelter-in-place orders.   

 

2. Section 2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS of the Original Agreement is amended to 

read as follows: 

 

2.01 COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment 

provisions set forth in Exhibit AA, subject to the limitations set forth in this 

Agreement. The total amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under 

this agreement shall not exceed the sum of $210,050.00. 

 

3. Section 4.0 of the Original Agreement SCOPE OF SERVICES AND 

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS is amended to read as follows:  

  



 

YWCA Monterey County 

Amendment #1 to Agreement # 501-CAP20YWCA 

Page 2 of 4  

4.01 The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and 

constitute a part of this Agreement:  

 
Exhibit AA  Scope of Services/Payment Provisions 
Exhibit A-1  CAP Service Report 2020 
Exhibit AA-1  CAP Service Report CSBG 2021   
Exhibit AA-1b CAP Service Report CARES 2020-21 
Exhibit A-2  CAP Child Support Referral Policy 
Exhibit A-3  Customer Evaluation Forms 
Exhibit A-4  CAPLAW FAQ 
Exhibit A-5  CalWORKs Report 
Exhibit B  DSS Additional Provisions 
Exhibit C  Program Budget 
Exhibit CC             Program Budget CSBG 2021 
Exhibit CC-1  Program Budget CARES 2020-21 
Exhibit D  Invoice 
Exhibit DD  Invoice CSBG 2021 
Exhibit DD-1  Invoice CARES 2020-21 
Exhibit E  Child Abuse Reporting Certification 
Exhibit F  HIPAA Certification 
Exhibit G  Audit Provisions 
Exhibit G-1  Schedule of County Programs 
Exhibit H  Elder Abuse Reporting Certification  
Exhibit I  Lobbying Certification 

 

4.  Sections 1.01, 1.03 and 2.01 of Exhibit B of the Original Agreement are amended 

to read as follows: 

 

1.01 Monthly Claims by CONTRACTOR: Not later than the tenth (10th) day of 

each month CONTRACTOR shall submit to COUNTY a signed invoice setting 

forth the amount claimed. All invoices (monthly and final) shall be submitted in 

the form set forth in Exhibits D, DD, and DD-1. 

 

1.03 Allowable Costs:  Allowable costs shall be the CONTRACTOR’s actual 

costs of developing, supervising and delivering the services under this Agreement 

as set forth in the budget, attached hereto as Exhibits C, CC, and CC-1. Only the 

costs listed in Exhibits C, CC, and CC-1 as contract expenses may be claimed as 

allowable costs. Any dispute over whether costs are allowable shall be resolved in 

accordance with the provisions of 45 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 74, Sub-

Part F and 48 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Chapter 1, Part 31. 

 

2.01 Outcome objectives and performance standards: CONTRACTOR shall, 

for the entire term of this Agreement, provide the service outcomes set forth in 

Exhibit AA. CONTRACTOR shall meet the contracted level of service and the 

specified performance standards described in Exhibit AA, unless prevented from 

doing so by circumstances beyond CONTRACTOR’s control including, but not 

limited to, natural disasters, fire, theft and shortages of necessary supplies or 

materials due to labor disputes. 



 

YWCA Monterey County 

Amendment #1 to Agreement # 501-CAP20YWCA 

Page 3 of 4  

 

5. Exhibit A of the Original Agreement is rescinded, and replaced by Exhibit AA, 

attached. Additionally, the Original Agreement is supplemented by Exhibits  

AA-1, AA-1b, CC, CC-1, DD and DD-1, attached. 

  

If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the AGREEMENT or 

this AMENDMENT, the provisions of this AMENDMENT shall govern.  A copy of this 

AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT, as it may have been 

previously amended.   

 

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions, entitlements and 

obligations of the original AGREEMENT shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this 

AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect. 

 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereby execute this amendment as follows: 

 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY:                   CONTRACTOR: 

                                                                               YWCA MONTEREY COUNTY 

            

By:____________________________               By:        

Lori Medina, Director             (Chair, President, Vice-President) 

       Dept. of Social Services                                   

                     

Date:                                   

        (Print Name & Title) 

 

Date:        

 

 

 

 

By:         

        (Secretary, CFO, Treasurer) 

Approved as to Form:               

        

          (Print Name and Title) 

              

 Deputy County Counsel Date:        

         

Date:       

     

           

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions: 

              

        

      

Auditor-Controller’s Office       

 



 

YWCA Monterey County 

Amendment #1 to Agreement # 501-CAP20YWCA 

Page 4 of 4  

Date:       






















































































































































































































	2020-21 YWCA CAP Amendment #1
	YWCA Monterey County Amendment 1

